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ANNUAL REPORT 
with respect to 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
GENERAL OBLIGATIONS 

 

The following is the annual financial information and operating data with respect to the University of 
Connecticut (the “University” or “UConn”). This report is being filed with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking 
Board (the “MSRB”) via its Electronic Municipal Market Access (“EMMA”) service pursuant to the General 
Obligation Master Indenture of Trust by and between the University and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National 
Association, dated November 1, 1995, as amended, and supplemented (the “Indenture”) and the University’s 
continuing disclosure agreements (the “Continuing Disclosure Agreements”) entered into in connection with the 
issuance of UConn general obligation bonds. 

 
This statement is limited in scope. It contains only an update of certain financial and operating data referenced 

below. The information set forth herein does not contain all material information concerning the University necessary 
to make an informed investment decision. This statement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an 
offer to buy UConn bonds. This statement is intended to provide only the information necessary to conform to the 
requirements of the Indenture and the Continuing Disclosure Agreements. 

 
The Annual Report for the University, including financial statements and certain financial information and 

operating data, is attached hereto. 
 
 
 
 

DATED: December 19, 2025 
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OPERATING DATA 
with respect to 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
 

The following Annual Report of the University of Connecticut (the “University” or “UConn”) is submitted to comply 
with its obligation under its General Obligation Master Indenture of Trust by and between the University and U.S. 
Bank Trust Company, National Association, dated November 1, 1995, as amended, and supplemented and its 
Continuing Disclosure Agreements entered into in connection with its general obligation bonds. 

 
COMPETITION AND COMPETITIVENESS 

 
Student Admissions and Enrollment 

 
Admissions. The University continues to be in high demand with first year applications for all campuses at 

nearly 66,300 for the Fall 2025 entering class. The University of Connecticut ranks number 32 among the top public 
universities in the nation according to U.S. News & World Report Best Colleges. 

 
 
 

Schedule of First Year Enrollment - Storrs Campus 
Fall 2021 – 2025 

 
 

Fall 

 
First Year 

Applications 

 
Change in 

Applications 

 
 

Accepted 

 
 

Enrolled 

 
Change in Enrolled 

as a Percentage 

Enrolled as 
a Percentage 
of Accepted 

2021 36,753 6.7 20,433 3,663 (4.2) 17.9 
2022 40,894 11.3 22,293 4,069 11.1 18.3 
2023 46,645 14.0 25,164 4,189 2.9 16.6 
2024 55,479 18.9 29,065 4,478 6.9 15.4 
2025 59,553 7.4 32,369 4,663 4.1 14.4 

 
 
 

Average Total SAT Scores* 
Fall 2021 - 2025 

 
Fall 

Storrs 
Campus 

Regional 
Campuses 

Connecticut 
Average 

National 
Average 

2021 1318** 1128** 1072 1060 
2022 1315 1112 1025 1050 
2023 1296 1089 1007 1028 
2024 1306 1077 990 1024 
2025 1325 1099 989 1029 

 

*Excluding the writing component 
**Standardized test average represents students who elected to submit test scores as part of their application materials. UConn 
is piloting a test-optional undergraduate admissions process through the Fall 2026 admission cycle. 
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Enrollment. Total enrollment at all campuses has increased from Fall 2021 through Fall 2025 as set forth 
below. 

Total Enrollment Data (Head Count)1 

Fall 2021 – 2025 

Undergraduates 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Storrs 18,567 18,983 19,388 20,056 21,042 
Regional Campuses 5,270 5,093 4,968 5,248 5,149 
Total 23,837 24,076 24,356 25,304 26,191 
Graduates/Professionals2 7,656 7,365 7,323 7,574 7,567 

UConn Health      

Medicine 452 451 449 470 461 
Dental Medicine 201 202 204 206 205 
Total 653 653 653 676 666 

Grand Total 32,146 32,094 32,332 33,554 34,424 
1 Includes non-degree and part-time students. 
2 Includes master’s and doctoral students at all campuses, including UConn Health, and students in the 

professional degree programs in Law and Pharmacy. 
 
 

Percentage of Enrollment by Residence Status 
Fall 2021 – 2025 

  Undergraduate  Graduate/Professional 
 Storrs Campus All Campuses All Campuses* 

Fall In-State Out-of-State In-State Out-of-State In-State Out-of-State 
2021 71.4% 28.6% 76.4% 23.6% 64.7% 35.3% 
2022 69.3 30.7 74.5 25.5 61.6 38.4 
2023 67.0 33.0 72.3 27.7 61.3 38.7 
2024 64.7 35.3 69.9 30.1 61.7 38.3 
2025 63.1 36.9 68.1 31.9 63.9 36.1 

*Excludes Schools of Medicine and Dental Medicine. 
 

Tuition and Other Fees (Storrs and Regional Campuses) 
 

Pursuant to State law, the Board of Trustees is authorized to adopt a comprehensive schedule of tuition and 
other fees, which is expected to prevail during the following fiscal year. 

 
Tuition. For the academic year 2026, students classified as full-time undergraduate residents of Connecticut 

will pay tuition of $17,010. Full-time out-of-state undergraduates will pay $39,678 per year. In the 2026 academic 
year, total tuition revenues are forecasted to be $606.5 million. For the academic year 2027, full-time undergraduate 
residents will pay tuition of $17,010, and full-time out-of-state undergraduates will pay tuition of $39,678 per year. 

 
Mandatory Fees. For the academic year 2026, undergraduate students must pay a General University Fee of 

$1,668 per year. Students also pay $2,656 per year in other fees, of which $856 is for Student Health and Wellness, 
$500 is for the Student Recreation Center, $196 is for various student-controlled organizations, $688 is for 
infrastructure maintenance, $212 is a transit fee, and $204 is a Technology Fee. For the academic year 2027, the 
General University Fee will be $1,668. Students will also pay $2,896 in other fees, of which $896 is for Student 
Health and Wellness, $500 is for the Student Recreation Center, $202 is for various student-controlled organizations, 
$756 is for infrastructure maintenance, $254 is a transit fee, and $288 is a Technology Fee. Commencing in 1998, 
certain fees have been pledged for the payment of debt service on the University’s Special Obligation Bonds. 
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Other Fees. There are numerous optional fees at the University. The primary optional fees for the academic 
year 2026 are the room ($8,066) and board ($6,710) fee. For academic year 2027 the room fee will be $8,288 and 
board will be $6,894. Rates reflect a standard double room and the Value Meal Plan, higher and lower cost options 
are available. 

 
 

In-State Undergraduate Tuition & Other Fees 
Academic Years 2023 - 2027 

 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 
Tuition 
Room & Board1 

General University Fee 
Other Fees2 

Total 

$15,672 $16,332 $17,010 $17,010 $17,010 
13,622 13,996 14,380 14,776 15,184 

1,474 1,570 1,570 1,668 1,668 
2,288 2,464 2,464 2,658 2,896 

$33,056 $34,362 $35,424 $36,112 $36,758 
1The Room and Board Fee reflects a standard double and the Value Meal Plan. Lower and higher cost options 

are available. 
2 Other Fees includes fees collected by the University on behalf of various student-controlled organizations. 

 
 

Student Financial Aid 
 

The University provides financial aid and financial counseling. The University has a policy of admitting 
students without regard to financial ability to pay and a policy of providing assistance to those admitted who 
demonstrate need. Approximately 86% of all undergraduates are receiving some form of financial aid. 

 
Scholarships, Grants and Work-Study. In addition to university financial aid, there are a number of state, 

federal and private student financial aid programs available, including the Federal Pell Grant of up to $7,395 (for 
Fiscal Year 2026) and the Federal Supplemental Education Opportunities Grant (SEOG) of up to $4,000. Both are 
awarded annually based on need. In addition, the University offers a number of merit scholarships. The University 
also offers Federal Work-Study employment, which is need-based, and Student Labor employment, which is available 
to all students. 

 
Loan Programs. There are several loan programs at the University. Federal Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans 

are based on financial need, and the Federal Direct Unsubsidized Stafford Loans are available to students who do not 
qualify for the Federal Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans. Additionally, there is the Federal Direct Parent Loan to 
Undergraduate Students (PLUS) program, and the Federal Direct Graduate PLUS loan is available to eligible graduate 
students. 

 
Tuition Waivers and Graduate Assistantships. The University is required by law to waive tuition for 

certain veterans and children of veterans, certain students over the age of 62, graduate assistants, and certain other 
students. The University is required by collective bargaining agreements to waive tuition for dependents of certain 
employees. The foregone revenue resulting from all such waivers in the 2026 academic year is budgeted at $107.2 
million. 

 
 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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Financial Aid to University Students* (excluding Tuition Waivers) for 
Fiscal Years 2022-2026 (in millions) 

 

FY26 
 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Budget 
University Supported* $ 163.8 $ 169.4 $ 197.7 $ 214.0 $ 232.4 
Federal (Pell/SEOG) 74.5 49.0 53.7 68.4 57.9 
State (incl. R. Willis Scholarship)** 9.9 13.7 15.6 11.4 8.2 
Other*** 20.9 27.0 21.1 30.1 35.0 
Total Aid in Budget $ 269.1 $ 259.2 $ 288.1 $ 323.8 $ 333.6 

 
*In addition to the financial aid listed above, students receive over $200 million annually in aid from sources outside the 
University. University-supported aid includes undergraduate and graduate aid funded by tuition departmental revenue, and 
work-study. 
**State ARPA funds were added to the R. Willis Scholarship program in FY23-25. 
*** Other funding comes from private sources such as the Foundation and Endowments. 

 
 

UNIVERSITY FINANCES 

Financial Statements of the University 
 

The audited financial statements of the University of Connecticut and the audited financial statements for the 
University of Connecticut Health Center (excluding the University of Connecticut Foundation, Inc.) for the Fiscal 
Year ended June 30, 2025, are included as Schedule 1 and Schedule 2, respectively, herein. 

 
Below is a five-year presentation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position for 

the Fiscal Years ended June 30, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025. See “UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
HEALTH CENTER” below in this Annual Report for the same information for UConn Health. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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University Spending Plan (Storrs and Regional Campuses) 
 

Fiscal Year 2026 Spending Plan. The Fiscal Year 2026 forecast includes $1,832.3 million in expenditures 
and $1,820.4 million of revenue plus the use of $12.0 million of unrestricted fund balances to balance the budget. 

 
Fiscal Year 2026 Revenue. For Fiscal Year 2026, tuition is the largest source of revenue (excluding waivers) 

and is forecasted at $606.5 million, an increase of $23.4 million or 4% over the Fiscal Year 2025 amount. Tuition 
revenue collections reflect a $0 annual rate increase. Fee revenue is comprised of course fees from summer school, 
part-time, and non-degree students as well as self- supporting programs (off-campus MBA, EMBA, etc.). Also 
included in this category is the General University Fee, which supports multiple student support programs. There are 
various other fees included in this category such as the Student Recreation Center Fee, Infrastructure Maintenance 
Fee, Application Fees and Late Payment Fees. The fee collections for Fiscal Year 2026 are forecasted to be $185.2 
million, an increase of $7.5 million or 4.3% more than the Fiscal Year 2025 amount. Grants and Contracts Revenue 
and Auxiliary Enterprise Revenue comprise the second- and third-largest revenue sources, and are forecasted to be 
$339.0 million and $291.6 million, respectively. Residence halls and rental properties, dining services and athletics 
generate most of the Auxiliary Enterprise Revenue. 

 
Fiscal Year 2026 Expenditures. Total Fiscal Year 2026 expenditures of $1,832.3 million are forecasted to 

increase by $20.5 million or 1.1% more than the Fiscal Year 2025 amount. Personal services expenditures are 
forecasted to reach $766.5 million or $7.2 million more than Fiscal Year 2025. Fringe benefit expenditures are 
forecasted to be $179.6 million or $6.1 million more than Fiscal Year 2025. Financial Aid - Tuition expenditures are 
forecasted to be $217.4 million, which is an increase of $21.1 million more than the Fiscal Year 2025 amount. 
Financial Aid - Other expenditures are forecasted to be $129.0 million, which is an increase of $1.5 million over the 
Fiscal Year 2025 amount. 

 
In addition to results of operations for Fiscal Years 2022-2025, the following schedule reflects the Fiscal 

Year 2026 spending plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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State Support of the University – Appropriations 
 

The State develops a biennial budget, which includes the University appropriation request. The 
appropriations are applicable to each specific year and the second year’s appropriation is subject to review and 
adjustment. The annual State appropriation the University receives is in the form of a block grant and is allotted 
quarterly. The University has independent authority to purchase goods and services; hire, fire and promote 
administrators, faculty, and staff; and plan, design, and construct capital projects.  Public Act 25-168 appropriated 
$268.2 million in block grant to the University, as well as a $1.0 million fringe reimbursement related adjustment to 
the University for Fiscal Year 2026 and a $253.5 million block grant and $1.0 million fringe reimbursement related 
adjustment for Fiscal Year 2027.  

 
Beginning in Fiscal Year 2024, the State implemented a change in its fringe benefit funding structure, 

intended to be budget-neutral, now covering all retirement fringe costs for all University employees participating in 

Current Funds Revenues:
FY22 
Actual

FY23 
Actual 

FY24 
Actual 

FY25  
Actual

FY26  
Forecast

State Block Grant 220.8$        229.9$        216.3$        223.8$        268.2$        
Additional State Support 47.8           62.9           82.2           97.2           1.0             
Fringe Benefits/Adjustments 211.2         181.0         (0.3)            -             -             

State Support 479.8$        473.8$        298.2$        321.0$        269.2$        
Tuition 468.3         492.1         533.9         583.1         606.5         
Mandatory/Course Fees 153.0         159.8         170.0         177.6         185.2         
Grants & Contracts 247.3         276.5         304.1         360.4         339.0         
G&C - COVID fed relief 64.0           -             -             -             -             
Auxiliary Enterprise 187.9         221.6         244.4         269.7         291.6         
Other Revenue (incl Foundation reimb.) 83.1           99.1           104.8         123.9         128.9         

Total Revenues 1,683.3$   1,722.9$   1,655.6$   1,835.7$   1,820.4$   

Expenditures:
Salaries & Wages 658.1$        671.6$        714.6$        759.3$        766.5$        
Fringe Benefits 369.2         379.2         162.3         173.5         179.6         
Energy 22.5           27.6           22.6           22.9           25.3           
Equipment 26.3           36.0           22.7           31.4           36.4           
Other Expenses 247.0         275.1         310.7         334.1         389.3         
Financial Aid - Tuition 153.9         162.5         179.8         196.3         217.4         
Financial Aid - Other 115.2         96.6           108.4         127.5         129.0         
Debt/Capital 75.6           78.5           129.1         166.8         88.6           

Total Expenditures 1,667.7$   1,727.3$   1,650.3$   1,811.8$   1,832.3$   
Use of (+) or contribution to (-) Reserves (15.3)          -             -             (19.4)          

Net Gain/(Loss) 0.3$          (4.4)$         5.3$          4.5$          (12.0)$       

Statement of Current Funds Operations1 (in millions)

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

1The University prepares and presents its Operating Budget in a current funds format. The current funds format shows gross student tuition and fees 
and does not net out scholarship allowances, as required in the financial statements which are prepared in the GASB Nos. 34/35 format. Scholarship 
allowances are shown as an expense item. In addition, the University's current funds format includes equipment purchases as an expense, does not 
include depreciation or amortization, does not include pension and OPEB expenses as it  relates to GASB 68 and does not include the State debt service 
commitment for principal and interest. All expenses related to legal matters in the current funds format are reflected in the fiscal year that they are 
paid. 
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State-sponsored retirement plans. As a result, the University did not pay retirement costs for these plans beginning in 
Fiscal Year 2024 and these costs and the associated State funding are not included in the budget. 

 
No assurance can be made that the State will not change the Fiscal Year 2026 funding prior to the end of 

such fiscal year. Any State funding cuts are expected to be managed by the University through reduced hiring, reduced 
operating costs, fewer projects, and other deficit mitigation efforts. 

 
Schedule of State Operating Support and Fringe Benefits to the University 

for Fiscal Years 2022 – 2026 (in millions) 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

Operating 
Appropriations1 

and Allotments 

Fringe 
Benefits/ 

Adjustments 

 
Operating 

Total 
2022 268.6 211.2 479.8 
2023 292.8 181.0 473.8 
2024 298.5 -0.3 298.2 
2025 319.5 1.5 321.0 
2026 268.2 1.0 269.2 

 
1 Excludes State Debt Service Commitment for UCONN 2000 general 
obligation bonds issued to fund University capital projects. 

 
 

State Support of the University – Bond Issuance 
 

In addition to appropriating funds for the general operating support of the University, the State has authorized 
its general obligation bonds to fund capital projects of the University. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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[Footnotes on the following page] 

Fiscal 
Year

State General 
Obligation Bonds

UConn 2000 
Bonds 1 Total

1996 18,000,000$         2 112,542,000$        130,542,000$         
1997 9,400,000             2 112,001,000          121,401,000           
1998 -                      93,146,000           93,146,000            
1999 -                      64,311,000           64,311,000            
2000 2,000,000             3 130,000,000          132,000,000           
2001 20,000,000           3 100,000,000          120,000,000           
2002 -                      100,000,000          100,000,000           
2003 -                      100,000,000          100,000,000           
2004 -                      100,000,000          100,000,000           
2005 4 -                      100,000,000          100,000,000           
2006 -                      79,000,000           79,000,000            
2007 -                      89,000,000           89,000,000            
2008 8,000,000             5 115,000,000          123,000,000           
2009 -                      140,000,000          140,000,000           
2010 -                      -                      -                       
2011 -                      138,800,000          138,800,000           
2012 23,000,000           6, 7 157,200,000          180,200,000           
2013 20,000,000           6 143,000,000          163,000,000           
2014 -                      204,400,000          204,400,000           
2015 131,500,000         6 315,500,000          447,000,000           
2016 25,000,000           8 312,100,000          337,100,000           
2017 16,000,000           8 240,400,000          256,400,000           
2018 -                      200,000,000          200,000,000           
2019 -                      200,000,000          200,000,000           
2020 -                      197,200,000          197,200,000           
2021 -                      260,000,000          260,000,000           
2022 6,460,000             9 215,500,000          221,960,000           
2023 51,729,200           9, 10 125,100,000          176,829,200           
2024 102,489,200         9, 11 84,700,000           187,189,200           
2025 72,220,000           9, 11 122,000,000          194,220,000           
2026 40,201,600           9, 12 276,000,000          316,201,600           
2027 43,000,000           12 192,000,000          235,000,000           
2028 -                      158,500,000          158,500,000           
2029 -                      156,500,000          156,500,000           
2030 -                      156,000,000          156,000,000           
2031 -                      25,000,000           25,000,000            

Total 589,000,000$     5,314,900,000$  5,903,900,000$   

State Legislative Bond Authorizations for the University
for Fiscal Years 1996 - 2031
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---------------------- 

1 Secured by State Debt Service Commitment. As of December 31, 2025, the University had $582,900,000 of 
its General Obligation Bonds secured by the State Debt Service Commitment authorized and unissued. 

2 For Babbidge Library on the Storrs campus. 
3 For the development of a new downtown campus for the University of Connecticut in Waterbury. 
4 For Fiscal Year 2005, $50,000,000 was authorized under UCONN 2000 Phase II and an additional 

$50,000,000 was authorized under UCONN 2000 Phase III.  Fiscal Years 2005-2027 represent 
authorizations under UCONN 2000 Phase III including UConn Health projects.  No UConn Health projects 
were authorized in Phase I or Phase II. 

5 Special Act 04-2 authorized the issuance of $8,000,000 of State General Obligation Bonds for renovation, 
alterations and improvements to the University’s Law Library in Hartford which was approved by the State 
Bond Commission on March 28, 2008. 

6 Public Act 11-57, as amended by Public Act 14-98, authorized the issuance of $169,500,000 of State General 
Obligation Bonds to create a Technology Park on the Storrs Campus.  $18,000,000 was approved by the 
State Bond Commission on August 26, 2011.  $20,000,000 was approved by the State Bond Commission on 
April 26, 2013. $131,500,000 was approved by the State Bond Commission on May 11, 2015. 

7 Public Act 11-75 authorized $5,000,000 in State General Obligation Bonds for a comprehensive cancer 
center and the University sponsored health disparities institute which was approved by the Bond 
Commission on October 28, 2011. 

8 Public Act 15-1 (sections 2 & 21) authorized the issuance of $41,000,000 of State General Obligation Bonds 
for the UConn Health Integrated Electronic Medical Record (EMR).  The Integrated EMR will provide the 
health information technology required for compliance with federal and state regulations, enable 
interoperability and improve efficiencies for all UConn Health entities with access to clinical data updated 
in real-time in a single patient database.  $25,000,000 was approved by the State Bond Commission on 
January 29, 2016, and $16,000,000 was approved on February 1, 2017. 

9 Public Act 21-111 (sections 99 & 100) authorized the issuance of $46,100,000 of State General Obligation 
Bonds for the University to commence a research faculty recruitment and hiring program. This program is 
expected to support economic development in the State through faculty research and promote core sectors 
of the State economy by accelerating the pace of applied research and development. To date, these 
authorizations have not been approved by the State Bond Commission. 

10 Public Act 22-118 (section 307) authorized $40,000,000 in State General Obligation Bonds for the 
University of Connecticut Health Center: Deferred maintenance, code compliance and infrastructure 
improvements.  This authorization was approved by the State Bond Commission on December 8, 2022. 

11 Public Act 23-205 (sections 1, 2, 20 & 21) authorized $151,000,000 in State General Obligation Bonds for 
the University and the University of Connecticut Health Center, for various purposes. The State Bond 
Commission approved $53,000,000 of the FY24 authorization on October 6, 2023, and $5,000,000 on 
December 15, 2023.  The State Bond Commission approved $33,000,000 of the FY25 authorization on 
December 20, 2024.  To date, the remaining authorization has not been approved by the State Bond 
Commission. 

12 Public Act 25-174 (sections 2 & 21) authorized $79,000,000 in State General Obligation Bonds for the 
University and the University of Connecticut Health Center, for various purposes. The State Bond 
Commission approved $5,000,000 of the FY26 authorization on December 18, 2025.  To date, the remaining 
authorization has not been approved by the State Bond Commission. 

 
 

 
Grants and Contracts 

 
Revenue from federal, state, local and non-governmental grants and contracts totaled $281.3 million in Fiscal 

Year 2025, representing 26.1% of total operating revenues reported by the University in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Position for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025, included in this Annual Report. If 
non-governmental grants are excluded, the revenue from federal, state, and local governmental grants and contracts, 
totaled $244.5 million for this time period, which represented 22.7% of total operating revenues. 

 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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Grants and Contracts 
for Fiscal Years 2021 - 2025 

(In Millions of Dollars) 
 

 
Fiscal Year 

Governmental 
Grants & Contracts 

Nongovernmental 
Grants & Contracts 

 
Total* 

2021 163.9 20.0 183.9 
2022 166.8 23.9 190.7 
2023 192.7 20.1 212.8 
2024 215.9 23.8 239.7 
2025 244.5 36.8 281.3 

*Amounts were updated to reflect financial statement reclassifications of 
revenues (Federal Financial Aid) from operating to non-operating revenues. 

 

The University of Connecticut Foundation, Inc. 
 

The University of Connecticut Foundation, Inc., (the “Foundation”) is a separate entity that supports the 
mission of the University. For financial reporting purposes, the Foundation is an independent, privately governed 
institution, which is separately audited. The Foundation operates exclusively for charitable and educational purposes, 
raising funds to promote, encourage, and assist education and research at the University and UConn Health. The 
Foundation solicits and accepts donations of properties, monies, and securities and invests and administers these gifts. 
The Foundation materially supports the mission of both the University and UConn Health. 

 
Gift revenue to the University, both capital and noncapital, is derived from gifts made directly to the 

University and from the Foundation. These spendable funds are provided to the University for educational, cultural, 
recreational, and research activities. The Foundation disburses funds to the University as requests are made, provided 
the request is in accordance with donor restrictions, if any. These disbursements paid to the University and to third 
parties on behalf of the University from the Foundation totaled approximately $65.0 million in Fiscal Year 2025 
compared to $50.3 million in Fiscal Year 2024. In addition, the University receives gifts directly. Total non-operating 
gifts and capital gifts and grants revenue to the University from all sources amounted to $14.2 million and $12.7 
million in Fiscal Years 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 
Giving University-wide continued at high levels, with contributions of $144.2 million to support the 

University students, faculty, and programs during Fiscal Year 2025. Of the $144.2 million in new gifts and 
commitments, $45.1 million was directed for scholarships and fellowships, $76.3 million for program support, $17.2 
million for research, $1.8 million for faculty support, and $3.5 million for capital improvements. Donors contributed 
$37.0 million to the University’s endowment. The endowment portfolio was valued at $668.6 million at the end of 
Fiscal Year 2025, including $281.0 million for scholarships and fellowships, $172.4 million for endowed chairs, 
professorships and other faculty support, and $215.1 million for programmatic priorities. Endowed funds are managed 
by the Foundation Board of Directors’ investment committee, Foundation management, and staff. The endowment is 
managed as a single portfolio, but funds are invested in various asset classes to diversify risk. 
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University of Connecticut Foundation, Inc. 
Summary of Total Assets, Revenue and Expenditures 

For Fiscal Years 2021 - 2025 (in thousands) 

Assets 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Endowment assets $ 610,362 $ 575,617 $ 571,412 $ 621,253 $ 675,703 
All other assets 159,420 168,976 219,993 241,436 275,805 
Total Assets $ 769,782 $ 744,593 $ 791,405 $ 862,628 $ 951,508 

Support and Revenue      
Contributions and educational support $ 55,740 $ 55,771 $ 97,843 $ 63,808 $58,619  
Payment from the University 12,150 12,150 10,000 13,500 16,000 
Investment income, net 139,346 (31,859) 12,119 74,115 78,324 
Other revenues 3,332 822 947 1,154 1,687 
Total Support and Revenue $ 210,568 $ 36,884 $ 120,909 $ 152,577 $154,630  

Expenditures      
Disbursements to and on behalf of the University $ 33,649 $ 35,880 $ 46,909 $ 50,334 $ 64,968 
Foundation expenses (development, asset mgt, admin) 22,668 23,979 29,821 31,342 31,747 
Total Expenditures $ 56,317 $ 59,859 $ 76,730 $ 81,676 $ 96,715 

Support and Revenues Over/Under Expenditures $ 154,251 $ (22,975) $ 44,179 $ 70,901 $ 57,915  
 

University Indebtedness 
 

The UCONN 2000 Act, as amended, empowers the University to borrow money and issue securities to 
finance the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, improvement or equipping of any UCONN 2000 project and to 
provide for the security and payment of those securities and to refund such securities. Toward this purpose, to date, 
the University has issued General Obligation Bonds and Special Obligation Bonds, entered a privately placed 
Governmental Lease Purchase Agreement, and assumed a promissory note associated with the purchase of the Nathan 
Hale Inn on the Storrs Campus. As of December 31, 2025, certain General Obligation Bonds and Special Obligation 
Bonds will remain outstanding. The promissory note associated with the purchase of the Nathan Hale Inn was retired 
on December 1, 2016 and the Governmental Lease Purchase Agreement was retired on December 12, 2025. 

 
The University of Connecticut General Obligation Bonds are issued pursuant to the Master Indenture of Trust, 

as amended (the “Master Indenture”), are secured by the full faith and credit of the University and are additionally 
secured by the pledge of and a lien upon the State Debt Service Commitment. The State Debt Service Commitment 
is defined by the Act and the Master Indenture as the commitment by the State to pay an annual amount for the punctual 
payment of Special Debt Service Requirements on certain securities issued as general obligations of the University, 
as the same shall arise and shall become due and payable. Special Debt Service Requirements include, among other 
things, the principal and sinking fund installments for and interest accruing on such General Obligation Bonds. As of 
December 31, 2025, the University’s General Obligation Bonds principal outstanding will be $1,459,350,000. 

 
The University of Connecticut Special Obligation Bonds are issued pursuant to the Special Obligation 

Indenture of Trust, as amended (the “Special Obligation Master Indenture”). The Board of Trustees approved the 
Special Obligation Master Indenture on November 8, 1996. Unlike the UCONN 2000 General Obligation Bonds that 
are paid from the State’s General Fund, debt service on the Special Obligation Bonds is paid from certain pledged 
revenues, including student fees of the University as defined in the Special Obligation Master Indenture. To date, 
eleven projects have been authorized to receive $441,180,000 of the UCONN 2000 Special Obligation Bond 
proceeds, and these projects may also be supported by the University’s General Obligation Bonds, State General 
Obligation Bonds or other funding. As of December 31, 2025, the University’s Special Obligation Bonds principal 
outstanding will be $248,825,000.
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In addition to UCONN 2000 indebtedness, the University has certain other limited indebtedness; see 

Schedule 1, “AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2025”. 

 
The following schedule sets forth the debt service payments to be made in each fiscal year on the General 

Obligation Bonds issued and outstanding by the University as of December 31, 2025. 
 

Debt Service on General Obligation Bonds 1 

as of December 31, 2025 

 
1 Secured by State Debt Service Commitment, net of bonds previously refunded. 
2 Totals may not sum due to rounding. 
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Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30th Principal Interest Total Debt Service

2026 91,945,000$               35,354,056$               127,299,056$             
2027 128,225,000               65,136,363                193,361,363               
2028 124,310,000               58,798,738                183,108,738               
2029 124,380,000               52,578,863                176,958,863               
2030 117,725,000               46,523,988                164,248,988               
2031 112,585,000               41,068,575                153,653,575               
2032 106,110,000               35,439,700                141,549,700               
2033 106,085,000               30,200,425                136,285,425               
2034 106,080,000               25,330,363                131,410,363               
2035 92,775,000                20,620,363                113,395,363               
2036 81,770,000                16,330,713                98,100,713                
2037 68,690,000                12,373,088                81,063,088                
2038 53,130,000                9,120,263                  62,250,263                
2039 39,330,000                6,689,113                  46,019,113                
2040 30,590,000                4,984,663                  35,574,663                
2041 30,590,000                3,455,163                  34,045,163                
2042 22,580,000                1,942,263                  24,522,263                
2043 11,225,000                841,875                     12,066,875                
2044 11,225,000                280,625                     11,505,625                

Totals 2 1,459,350,000$          467,069,194$            1,926,419,194$          
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The following schedule sets forth the debt service payments to be made in each fiscal year on the Special 
Obligation Bonds issued and outstanding by the University as of December 31, 2025. 

 
Debt Service on Special Obligation Bonds 

as of December 31, 2025 
     

 

 

1 Totals may not sum due to rounding. 
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The following table sets forth all bonds issued by the University under the UCONN 2000 program and 

outstanding as of December 31, 2025. 
 

 
 

1 “Original Par Amount” includes bonds previously refunded. “Amount Currently Outstanding” is net of bonds previously refunded. 
2 The General Obligation DSC 2015-A Refunding Bonds refunded $38,550,000 of the outstanding General Obligation DSC Series 2006A 

Bonds. 
3 The General Obligation DSC 2016-A Refunding Bonds refunded $88,535,000 of the outstanding General Obligation DSC Series 2006A 

Refunding Bonds and 2007A Bonds. 
4 The General Obligation DSC 2019-A Refunding Bonds refunded $72,060,000 of the outstanding General Obligation DSC Series 2009A 

Refunding Bonds. 
5 The General Obligation DSC 2020-A Refunding Bonds refunded $138,340,000 of the outstanding General Obligation DSC Series 2010A 

and 2011 Series A Refunding Bonds. 
6 The General Obligation DSC 2023-A Refunding Bonds refunded $140,820,000 of the outstanding General Obligation DSC Series 2013A 

and 2014A Bonds. 
7 The Debt Service on the General Obligation Bonds is payable from the Debt Service Commitment of the State. 
8 The Special Obligation 2022-A Refunding Bonds refunded all of the outstanding $54,795,000 Special Obligation Series 2012A Refunding 

Bonds. 
9 Debt Service on the Special Obligation Bonds are payable from certain Pledged Revenues of the University as further defined in the Special 

Obligation Indenture of Trust, dated as of January 1, 1997, as amended. 
10 Totals may not sum due to rounding  
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Original Par 
Amount 1

Amount Outstanding 
Currently 1 Dated Date

General Obligation Debt Service Commitment Bonds
GO DSC 2015 Series A 220,165,000$        110,075,000$                April 16, 2015
GO DSC 2015 Series A Refunding 2 34,625,000            3,410,000                     April 16, 2015
GO DSC 2016 Series A 261,510,000          143,825,000                  April 21, 2016
GO DSC 2016 Series A Refunding 3 80,425,000            7,485,000                     April 21, 2016
GO DSC 2017 Series A 311,200,000          186,720,000                  January 19, 2017
GO DSC 2018 Series A 276,075,000          179,445,000                  May 3, 2018
GO DSC 2019 Series A 174,785,000          113,605,000                  May 8, 2019
GO DSC 2019 Series A Refunding 4 64,680,000            19,320,000                    May 8, 2019
GO DSC 2020 Series A 160,230,000          128,170,000                  December 17, 2020
GO DSC 2020 Series A Refunding 5 119,085,000          65,410,000                    December 17, 2020
GO DSC 2022 Series A 227,185,000          193,105,000                  April 13, 2022
GO DSC 2023 Series A 224,540,000          202,080,000                  November 21, 2023
GO DSC 2023 Series A Refunding 6 133,505,000          106,700,000                  November 21, 2023

Total 7, 10 1,459,350,000$             

Special Obligation Student Fee Revenue Bonds
UCONN 2000 SPEC OB 2018-A 141,725,000$         $               122,350,000 March 29, 2018
UCONN 2000 SPEC OB 2022-A Refunding 8 52,515,000            32,245,000                    November 15, 2022
UCONN 2000 SPEC OB 2023-A 97,140,000            94,230,000                    November 21, 2023

Total 9, 10 248,825,000$                

Total UCONN 2000 Debt Obligations Outstanding
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UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HEALTH CENTER 
Student Enrollment 

 
Enrollment. UConn Health’s enrollment in Fall 2025 was approximately 461 in the School of Medicine, 205 

in the School of Dental Medicine, and 345 Graduate students. Admission to each school is highly competitive, but 
both schools offer preferential consideration to qualified Connecticut residents in their admissions policies. Both 
schools have a long history of outstanding performance on the National Boards highlighted by the School of Dental 
Medicine’s one hundred percent passing rate in recent years. 

 
Average Total MCAT and DAT Scores 

Fall 2021 - 2025 

Fall MCAT DAT 
2021 511.0 21.8 
2022 512.0 21.0 
2023 513.0 21.9 
2024 513.0 22.5 
2025 513.0 21.8 

 
 

Passing Rates on National Exams 
2020 - 2024 

Year School of Medicine School of Dental Medicine 
2020 99 100 
2021 98 100 
2022 92 100 
2023 96 100 
2024 96 100 

 
 

Tuition and Other Fees 
 

Pursuant to State law, the Board of Directors is authorized to adopt a comprehensive schedule of tuition and 
other fees which are expected to prevail during the following fiscal year. 

 
Tuition. For the 2026 academic year, tuition for Connecticut residents has been set at $46,928 for School of 

Medicine students and $44,875 for School of Dental Medicine students; and tuition for out-of-state students is set at 
$75,113 for the School of Medicine and $90,587 for the School of Dental Medicine. 

 
Mandatory Fees. For the 2026 academic year, students will pay a fee of $2,905 for the School of Medicine 

and $3,277 for the School of Dental Medicine. This fee includes payments for commencement, student affairs, and a 
student activity fee. An optional student health plan is available for an additional fee. 
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Annual Cost of an In-State Student Enrolled 
at UConn Health by School Academic Years 

2022 – 2026 

School of Medicine 
 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Tuition $41,697 $43,156 $44,666 $45,783 $46,928 
Fees     2,785     2,785     2,785     2,905     2,905 
Total $44,482 $45,941 $47,451 $48,688 $49,833 

School of Dental Medicine 
 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Tuition $38,360 $39,703 $41,291 $42,943 $44,875 
Fees     2,939     3,038     3,111     3,185     3,277 
Total $41,299 $42,741 $44,402 $46,128 $48,152 

 
 

Percentage of Enrollment by Residence Status 
Fall 2021 – 2025 

 School of Medicine School of Dental Medicine 
Fall In-State Out-of-State In-State Out-of-State 
2021 92.3% 7.7% 90.0% 10.0% 
2022 91.5 8.5 88.0 12.0 
2023 92.9 7.1 90.0 10.0 
2024 94.2 5.8 88.0 12.0 
2025 90.1 9.1 89.0 11.0 

 
 

UCONN HEALTH FINANCES 
 

Financial Statements of UConn Health 
 

Below is a five-year presentation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position for 
the Fiscal Years ended June 30, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025. 
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UConn Health Budget 
 

Fiscal Year 2026 Spending Plan. For Fiscal Year 2026 UConn Health is projecting a deficit of $29.9 million. 
Of this amount, $15.2 is expected to be funded by the prior year surplus. The remainder is to be identified via ongoing 
mitigation planning efforts.  

 
In addition to actual results of operations for Fiscal Years 2022-2025, the following schedule reflects the 

Fiscal Year 2026 Spending Plan. 
 

Statement of Current Funds Operations 1 (in millions) 
 
 
Current Funds Revenues: 

 
FY22 
Actual 

 
FY23 

Actual 

 
FY24 

Actual 

 
FY25 

Actual 

FY26 
Spending 

Plan 
State Support2 $ 364.0 $ 438.7 $ 203.3 $ 193.8 $         144.3 
Tuition & Fees 31.1 32.7 33.4 35.7 36.1 
Research Grants and Contracts 122.7 115.9 118.7 120.3 107.4 
Interns and Residents 72.6 79.2 84.1 90.1 99.5 
Net Patient Care 743.5 843.1 957.5 1,094.0 1,172.4 
Other Income 172.0 209.5 91.2 99.8 255.5 

Total Revenues $ 1,505.9 $ 1,719.1 $ 1,488.2 $ 1,633.7 $      1,815.1 

Expenditures:      

Personal Services $ 504.6 $ 550.2 $ 605.5 $ 661.2 $         673.1 
Fringe Benefits 330.1 357.8 155.0 161.2 186.0 
Medical/Dental House Staff 58.7 63.3 68.3 74.9 83.3 
Drugs/Medical Supplies 228.0 275.6 309.1 357.7 377.8 
Outside & Other Purchased Services 105.0 126.2 136.6 151.2 179.2 
Other Expenses 206.7 321.7 201.1 212.3 345.6 

   Total Expenditures $ 1,433.1 $ 1,694.8 $ 1,475.6 $ 1,618.5
  

$     1,845.0 

Net Gain (Loss) $ 72.8 $ 24.3 $ 12.6   $ 15.2 $        (29.9) 
 

1 Statement of Current Funds Operations results exclude certain non-operating expenses as well as year-end adjustments such as the GASB 68 and GASB 71 
adjustments. These items are not presented in the UConn Health spending plan. These amounts totaled $252.7 million, $82.2 million, and $217.4 million 
for Fiscal Years 2022, 2023, and 2024 respectively. In fiscal 2025, UConn Health derecognized Pension and OPEB liabilities associated with GASB 
68 and 71 leading to a reduction of expenses of $2.4 billion.  
2See "STATE SUPPORT OF UCONN HEALTH-APPROPRIATIONS" section for details on the change in fringe benefit reimbursement from the state. 

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 

State Support of UConn Health – Appropriations 
 

The State develops a biennial budget, which includes UConn Health’s appropriation requests. The 
appropriations are applicable to each specific year and the second year’s appropriation is subject to review and 
adjustment. In June 2025, the State’s budget for Fiscal Year 2026 was approved by Public Act 25-168 (HB-7287). 
The approved appropriation for UConn Health was $143.5 million ($141.7 million operating expenses, $1.015 million 
Endometriosis program, $150k Migraine Study, $430k AHEC and $178k Poison Control Program) for Fiscal Year 
2026 and $139.3 million ($135.5 million operating expenses, $1.015 million Endometriosis Program, $150k Migraine 
Study, $430k AHEC and $178k Poison Control Program, $2.0 million Neuromodulation Treatment) for Fiscal Year 
2027. 
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Beginning in Fiscal Year 2024, the State implemented a change in its fringe benefit funding structure, 
intended to be budget-neutral, now covering all retirement fringe costs for all UConn Health employees participating 
in State-sponsored retirement plans. As a result, UConn Health did not pay retirement costs for these plans beginning 
in fiscal year 2024 and these costs and the associated State funding are not included in the budget. 

 

Grants and Contracts 
 

Revenue from federal, state, local and non-governmental grants and contracts totaled $120.3 million in Fiscal 
Year 2025, representing 8.5% of total operating revenues reported by UConn Health in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Position for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025. If nongovernmental grants are 
excluded, the revenue from federal, state, and local governmental grants and contracts totaled $98.7 million for this 
time period, which represented 6.2% of total operating revenues. 

 
 

Grants and Contracts 
for Fiscal Years 2021 - 2025 

(In Millions of Dollars) 
 

 
Fiscal Year 

Governmental 
Grants & Contracts 

Nongovernmental 
Grants & Contracts 

 
Total* 

2021 78.2 15.0 93.2 
2022 104.5 18.2 122.7 
2023  97.9 17.2 115.1 
2024 90.1 28.6 118.7 
2025 98.7 21.6 120.3 

 
 

UConn Health Long-Term Liabilities 

Summarized information on UConn Health long-term liabilities is presented in the UConn Health Financial 
Statements in Schedule 2 herein. 

 
In addition to the Malpractice Fund, UConn Health also maintains certain accrued compensated absences, to 

the extent that they are not expected to be utilized in the current year, as long-term liabilities. These amounts have 
been accrued as payables and will offset future payroll expenses as they are utilized. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 

SCHEDULE 1: Audited Financial Statements of the University of Connecticut for Fiscal Year Ended 
June 30, 2025 

 
SCHEDULE 2: Audited Financial Statements of the University of Connecticut Health Center for Fiscal 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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